CATHERINE D. ROBINSON COMMISSIONERS:

MAYOR
ELBERT TUCKER
JOHN ROGERS
VICE-MAYOR BILL BAXLEY
DAN DAVIS JOHN SOWELL
CITY MANAGER Crossroads of Flagler County

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, February 26, 2018
7:00 PM
201 West Moody Boulevard,
City Commission Chambers - Building 3
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
Roll Call
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders
B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: American Red Cross Month

B.2. Commendation: Scout Troop 400
C. Consent Agenda:
C.1. Approval of Warrant
a. February 26, 2018 Warrant
C.2. Approval of Minutes

a. February 12, 2018 City Commission Meeting minutes

C.3. Request to approve piggyback contract extension for Ferguson Waterworks

C.4. Request approval for Change Order to the JD Weber Contract for the Grand
Reserve Reclaimed Water Main Project

C.5. James Moore & Co. Purchasing Process Improvement Review
C.6. Ameris Remote Business Deposit Agreement

C.7. Request to Approve the Agreement for the Westside Storm and Sanitary
Improvements Project

C.8. Request Approval of the Anglin Construction Company Contract for $41,243 for
construction of Commissioner Louis L. Jackson Park

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda. Citizens are encouraged to speak; however,
comments are limited to four (4) minutes.



E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2018-02 Amending the Capital Improvements Element of the
Comprehensive Plan. - Second Reading.

E.2. Ordinance 2018-04 Code of Ordinance Amendment Chapter 10 Animals. - Second
Reading.

E.3. Ordinance 2018-05 Code of Ordinance Amendment Chapter 14 Prohibiting the Use
of Electronic Cigarettes in Certain Locations and Adopting Penalties. - Second
Reading.

E.4. Ordinance 2018-06 Amending the Code of Ordinance Section 30-1 Development
Fees. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):

F.1. Budget Resolution 2018-01
G. Old Business: None
H. New Business:

H.1. Request to Reduce the Fine/Lien imposed by the Bunnell Code Enforcement Board
for Case #07-126 on property located at 106 N. Railroad Street.

I. Reports:
. City Clerk
. City Attorney
. City Manager

Progress Report: Flooding Issues, Culverts, and Ditches
January 2018 City Manager Report

. Mayor and City Commissioners
J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice. Please see posted copy at City Hall, and
our website www.BunnellCity.us.

NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any of
its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or commission, he
or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she may need to ensure that
a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 263-8807.

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.
Posted by City Clerk's office on February 21, 2018
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®Proclamation
American Red Cross Month 2018

WHERFEALS, the American Red Cross saw a record-breaking year in 2017 of challenging domestic and international
response efforts. Through the support of its volunteers, in just 45 days, the Red Cross responded to six of the largest
and most complex disasters of 2017 including back-to-back hurricanes, the deadliest week of wildfires in California
history, and the horrific mass shooting in Las Vegas. In addition, the Red Cross responded to nearly 50,000 home fires
in 2017, providing casework assistance to help 76,000 families recover.

WHERFEALS, the Red Cross has a long history of helping our neighbors in need. The Florida’s Space Coast Chapter,
which serves Bunnell, responded to 152 local disasters, while assisting 198 families, and taught over 1627 children
fire safety in the past year alone. They installed 3216 free smoke alarms and provided those residents with fire safety
information and created fire escape plans. Also in 2017, provided 2011 case services to members of the Armed Forces,
as well as, taught First Aid/CPR/AED & Aquatics classes to 8664 individuals.

WHERFEAS, March is American Red Cross Month, a special time to recognize and thank the Red Cross volunteers
and donors who give of their time and resources to help members of the community. The Red Cross depends on these
local heroes to deliver help and hope during a disaster. We applaud our heroes here in Bunnell who give of themselves
to assist their neighbors when they need a helping hand.

WHERFEALS, across the country and around the world, the American Red Cross responds to disasters big and small. It
collects about 40 percent of the nation’s blood supply; provides 24-hour support to military members, veterans and
their families; teaches millions lifesaving skills such as lifeguarding and CPR; and through its Restoring Family Links
program, connects family members separated by crists, conflict or migration.

WHERFEAS, we dedicate the month of March to all those who support the American Red Cross mission to prevent
and alleviate human suffering in the face of emergencies. Our community depends on the American Red Cross, which
relies on donations of time, money and blood to fulfill its humanitarian mission.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine . Robinson, by virtue of the authority vested in me as the Mayor of the City
of Bunnell, Florida do hereby proclaim March 2018 as American Red Cross Month in the City of Bunnell, and urge all
citizens to thank Red Cross volunteers and donors for supporting this organization and its noble humanitarian
mission.

Adopted this 26th day of February 2018

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor Kristen Bates, City Clerk,

City of Bunnell Proclamation
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City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. B.2.

Document Date: 2/16/2018 Amount:

Department: Public Works and Parks/Rec Account #:

Subject: Commendation: Scout Troop 400

Agenda Section: Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:
ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type
Cert of Appreciation Exhibit
Summary/Highlights:

Scout Troop 400, volunteered on Sunday, January 28th, to assist in clean up of Edward Johnson (EJ) park.
Background:

Scout Troop 400, as part of community involvement, has volunteered to clean Edward Johnson Park every
other month and attend a City Council Meeting to lean more about how our local Government functions.
Lisa Mickel, has coordinated this effort with our Public Works Director Perry Mitrano.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:



BUNNE

Preccnrescatiodt

Certificate of Appreciation

is hereby granted to

SCOUT TROOP 400

for their time, efforts, and enthusiasm towards enhancing the image of our City. Volunteering to assist in cleaning
Edward Johnson Park, and participating in our local Government.

Awarded: Monday, the 26 day of February 2018

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor
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City of Bunnell, Florida

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Feb 26 2018 Warrant Exhibit



City of Bunnell, FL

Warrant
By Fund

Payable Dates - 02/26/2018
Post Dates - 02/26/2018

{None) Payment Date Vendor Name Description (Payable) Account Number Amount
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
Lynch Oit Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 382.39
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 528.91
Lynch Oif Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 743.12
Colonial Life & Accident Insur  01/2018 001-2185000 513.54
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 290.17
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 360.33
Lynch Oii Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 562.01
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 580.34
New Directions EAP Services - 17661-02/18 -  001-2184000 391.88
Florida Health Care Plans FHC HMO T66 RETIREE 001-2184500 563.01
Florida Health Care Plans FHC HMO T66 001-2184000 22,419.03
Florida Health Care Plans FHC Triple Option 001-2184000 726.74
Florida Health Care Plans FHC HMO T23 - FRASER 001-2184500 1,524.84
Florida Health Care Plans FHC HMO T23 001-2184000 6,380.10
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 281.65
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 288.03
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 607.46
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 445,95
Mylia Williamson Hall Security Deposit Refund  001-2201000 150.00
tynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 338.53
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 234.32
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 171.57
Lynch Oil Company FUEL BLANKET PO 001-1410000 343.15
Bankcard Center Unprocessed Invoices & State  001-2021000 902.62
Bankcard Center Unprocessed invoices & State  001-2021000 5,517.42
45,247.11
Department: 512 - Executive
Verizon Wireless Verizon Wireless - FY2016 001-0512-512.4100 -9.29
Department 512 - Executive Total: -9.29
Department: 513 - Administrative Services
Document Technologies LRM4Y00834 Copier Overage 001-0513-513.4700 14.37
ACME Trophies & Awards Name Plate - City Clerk 001-0513-513.3400 13.00
Crown Shredding LLC Shredding Service 001-0513-513.3400 47.64
Wells Fargo Vndor Fin Serv Copier Lease - V665801326 001-0513-513.4400 89.00
DEX Imaging Copier Overage Copy Room N 001-0513-513.4700 57.60
DEX Imaging Copier Overage Copy Room N 001-0513-513.4700 25.81
Bankcard Center intrest Charges 001-0513-513.4900 3.42
Business Information Systems  BIS Software Maintenance 001-0513-513.3400 850.00
Wells Fargo Vndor Fin Serv Copier Lease - V665801326 001-0513-513.4400 112,97
Department 513 - Administrative Services Total: 1,213.81
Department: 514 - Legal Counsel
Vose Law Firm, LLP Legal Fees for January 2018 001-0514-514,3103 7,000.00
Department 514 - Legal Counsel Total: 7,000.00
Department: 516 - Finance
DEX Imaging Contract & Overage 001-0516-516.4700 39.00
DEX Imaging Contract & Overage 001-0516-516.4700 7.11
Tyler Business Forms Check Stock 001-0516-516.5100 112.49
Bankcard Center Hotel Stay 2/27/18 - 3/2/18  001-0516-516.4000 501.30
Department 516 - Finance Total: 659.90
Department: 517 - Information Technology
Verizon Wireless Verizon Wireless - FY2016 001-0517-517.4100 -10.87
2/19/2G18 10:57:19 AM Page L of 11



Warrant

Payable Dates: - 02/26/2018 Post Dates: - 02/26/2018

{None) Payment Date Vendor Name Description (Payable) Account Number Amount
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Battery, Core Deposits 001-0541-541.4640 130.49
Staples Advantage Mop, Swiffer, Wet Pad, Pineso  001-0541-541.5200 32.39
Staples Advantage Mop, Swiffer, Wet Pad, Pineso  001-0541-541.5200 62.99
Staples Advantage Mop, Swiffer, Wet Pad, Pineso  001-0541-541.5200 80.06
Staples Advantage tysol, Purell, Lysol Wipes 001-0541-541.5200 3.74
Staples Advantage Lysol, Purell, Lysol Wipes 001-0541-541.5200 9.00
Staples Advantage Lysol, Purell, Lysol Wipes 001-0541-541.5200 570
Staples Advantage Bleach, Cleaner, Mop Head & 001-0541-541.5200 22,98
Staples Advantage Bleach, Cleaner, Mop Head & 001-0541-541.5200 46.19
Staples Advantage Bleach, Cleaner, Mop Head &  001-0541-541.5200 477
Staples Advantage Bleach, Cleaner, Mop Head & 001-0541-541,5200 14.92
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 2 Cycle, Glass Urethane, Lucas 001-0541-541.4640 29.63
DG Hardware, Inc. Lysol Sprays 001-0541-541.5200 18.45
K & M Mower and Small Engi  Chain Saw Chains & Sharpeni  001-0541-541.4640 288.14
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Bulk Battery Cable, Cable tug, 001-0541-541.4640 119.06
Fuels Unlimited Inc WASTE OIL PICK UP 001-0541-541.3400 75.00
Florida Power & Light 16455-03937 SPLIT - PW/WS  001-0541-541.4300 128.21
Halifax Paving, Inc. HOT ASPHALT FOR RESURFACI  001-0541-541.5300 160.37
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Spark Plug, Air Filter, Tool Box  001-0541-541.,4640 46.58
Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.  ICE MACHINE RENTAL 001-0541-541.4400 130.00
Florida Power & Light 73276-60176 - GF PW - 2121/ 001-0541-541.4300 10.97
UniFirst Corporation UNIFORMS 001-0541-541.5220 41.66
Florida Power & Light 37390-07957 - GF PW - Street  001-0541-541.4300 3,444.87
Florida Power & Light 37400-05982 - GF PW - Traffic 001-0541-541.4300 168.79
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Cut Off 310 001-0541-541.4640 9.99
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Hose 001-0541-541.4640 67.49
Bunnell Auto Supply, inc. Blstr Pack Miniature Bulbs, W  001-0541-541.4620 13,18
QO'reilly Automotive inc Impact Driver 001-0541-541.5265 59.99
DG Hardware, Inc. Marking Paint 001-0541-541.5200 13.66
O'reilly Automotive Inc Wiper Blades 001-0541-541.4620 65.94
AG-PRO Companies REAR BRAKELIGHT LENS FOR  001-0541-541.4640 63.46
DG Hardware, Inc. Yellow & White Paint Markers 001-0541-541.5200 14.54
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Napa Heavy Duty 30 QT 001-0541-541.4640 53.88
Florida Power & Light 56811-06810 - GF PW - 208S  001-0541-541.4300 200.93
Florida Power & Light 56821-04848 - GF PW-202S (001-0541-541.4300 26.32
Florida Power & Light 56831-02874 - GF PW - 2005 001-0541-541.4300 78.92
Florida Power & Light 66311-06884 - GF PW-200S 001-0541-541.4300 52.54
Florida Power & Light 67468-67586 2540 Hwy US1{ 001-0541-541.4300 10.97
DG Hardware, inc. 5 Gallon Cooler 001-0541-541.5200 19.79
Bankcard Center intrest Charges 001-0541-541.4900 20.50
UniFirst Corporation UNIFORMS 001-0541-541.5220 37.23
Bankcard Center USPS Fuel Audit Mailing 001-0541-541.4200 12.15
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 30W Oil 001-0541-541.4640 24.00
Stephen M Rende Roofing inc  ROOF REPAIR - PW17.0905H  001-0541-541.4610 850.00
DG Hardware, inc. Fastners 001-0541-541.4640 5.17
DG Hardware, Inc. Kay & Key Ring 001-0541-541.4640 14.48

Department 541 - Road and Street Facilities Total: 14,308.50

Department: 572 - Parks and Recreation

UniFirst Corporation UNIFORMS 001-0572-572.5220 17.44

Sun Country Termite & Pest C  PEST CONTROL 001-0572-572.3400 75.00

Sun Country Termite & PestC  PEST CONTROL 001-0572-572.3400 75.00

DG Hardware, inc. Light Bulb 001-0572-572.5200 6.99

DG Hardware, Inc. 45 Pc Screwdriver Set 001-0572-572.5200 19.99

UniFirst Corporation UNIFORMS 001-0572-572.5220 17.44

DG Hardware, Inc. Wire Connector 001-0572-572.5200 4.49

Staples Advantage Lysol, Purell, Lysol Wipes 001-0572-572.5200 3,75

Staples Advantage Lysol, Purell, Lysol Wipes 001-0572-572.5200 9.02

Staples Advantage Lysol, Purell, Lysol Wipes 001-0572-572.5200 5.68

DG Hardware, Inc. Rake, Glade Plug In 001-0572-572.5200 10.78

DG Hardware, Inc. Fastners, Anchor 001-0572-572.5200 2.53

271872018 10:57119 AM Page 3 of 11



Warrant Payable Dates: - 02/26/2018 Post Dates: - 02/26/2018

{None) Payment Date Vendor Name Description (Payable} Account Number Amount
Bankcard Center Intrest Charges 001-0517-517.4800 5.47
Department 517 - Information Technology Total: T a0
Department: 521 - Law Enforcement
Verizon Wireless Verizon Wireless - FY2016 001-0521-521.4100 -10.87
Flagler Chrysler Dodge Jeep, | CREDIT 001-0521-521.4620 -35.51
Bankcard Center Renewal of 3 Confidential Veh 001-0521-521.4620 25.05
Boulevard Tire Center Wheel Balance 001-0521-521.4620 96.00
Medi-Quick Urgent Care Physical Baker & Rodriguez 001-0521-521.3400 230.00
O'reilly Automotive Inc Battery, Battery Fee 001-0521-521.4620 102.98
Florida Power & Light 01235-95431-GFPD-601 €  001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Florida Power & Light 19639-02331-GFPD- 4118  001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Florida Power & Light 29732-82177 - GFPD-201E  001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Florida Power & Light 60520-97182-GFPD-205S  001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Florida Power & Light 68117-21478 - GF PD-400S  001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Florida Power & Light 79034-46115 - GF PD-410S S 001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Florida Power & Light 93326-99348 - GF PD-312SS 001-0521-521.4300 9.95
Bankcard Center Intrest Charges 001-0521-521.4900 4.10
Q'reilly Automotive Inc Ceramic Pads 001-0521-521.4620 -39.99
Bankcard Center Officer Uniform Dry Cleaning  001-0521-521.5220 109.00
Insight Public Sector inc Software Maintenance Net M 001-0521-521.3400 1,010.00
Dynometer Speedometer Calibration for  001-0521-521.4620 25.00
Dynometer Speedometer Calibration for  001-0521-521.4620 100.00
Department 521 - Law Enforcement Total: 1,685.41
Department: 522 - Fire Control
Moore Medical Corp, LLC CREDIT - Medical Supplies 001-0522-522.5200 -30.00
Sun Country Termite & Pest C  PEST CONTROL 001-0522-522.3400 10.00
Sun Country Termite & Pest C  PEST CONTROL 001-0522-522.3400 40.00
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Air Valve Relay 001-0522-522.4620 140.99
Florida Power & Light 95189-09859 - GF FD - 1601 O 001-0522-522.4300 130.10
Bankcard Center intrest Charges 001-0522-522.4900 4.10
Department 522 - Fire Control Total: 295.19
Department: 524 - Community Development
State of Florida Department o  CORRECTION Quarterly Buildi  001-0524-524.4900 -72.55
Charles J. Cino Charles Cino PZA & Code Boar 001-0524-524.3102 375.47
Document Technologies LRMA4Y00834 Copier Overage 001-0524-524.4700 14.38
Charles 1. Cino Charles Cino PZA & Code Boar 001-0524-524.3102 375.47
U Name it 2 Polo Shirts - Code Enforcem  001-0524-524.5220 45.96
News Journal PZA Ad for Variance Request 9 001-0524-524.4800 33.40
News Journal February PZA Advertisements 001-0524-524.4800 89.00
News Journa! February PZA Advertisements 001-0524-524.4800 89.00
Michael Leo Dove Building Inspections 001-0524-524.3401 1,525.00
Department 524 - Community Development Total: 2,475.13
Department: 541 - Road and Street Facilities
Grainger Asphalt Rake 001-0541-541.5200 -83.00
BuildersFirst Supplies Dr Carter / Lemon St 001-0541-541.5300 -79.20
BuildersFirst Correction 001-0541-541.5300 158.40
BuildersFirst CREDIT - Railroad Ties 001-0541-541.4600 -79.20
Alliant Engineering Inc SIWMD grant application for  001-0541-541.3100 4,670.00
Window Expressions I inc Carpet install PD/Irma damag  001-0541-541.4610 1,538.90
Window Expressions Il Inc Carpet install PD/lrma damag  001-0541-541.4610 867.38
UniFirst Corporation UNIFORMS 001-0541-541.5220 46.41
Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Hold Down Nuts, Charger, Ba  001-0541-541.4640 41.81
Staples Advantage 2018 Deskpad 001-0541-541.5100 5.99
UniFirst Corporation UNIFORMS 001-0541-541.5220 41.16
Ring Power Corporation WINDOW SEALAND LATCH #5 001-0541-541.4640 -71.02
Ring Power Corporation WINDOW SEAL AND LATCH #5 001-0541-541.4640 80.00
Ring Power Corporation WINDOW SEAL AND LATCH #5 001-0541-541.4640 92.92
Ring Power Corporation WINDOW SEALAND LATCH #5 001-0541-541.4640 46,76
DG Hardware, Inc. Quikrete Concrete 001-0541-541.5200 201.10

2/18/2018 10:57:19 AM
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Warrant
{None)

Payment Date

Vendor Name

UniFirst Corporation
The Lake Doctors, Inc
DG Hardware, Inc.
Florida Power & Light
Florida Power & Light
Florida Power & Light
Florida Power & Light
DG Hardware, Inc.
Bankcard Center
UniFirst Corporation
DG Hardware, Inc.
DG Hardware, Inc.

Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

DG Hardware, Inc.
DG Hardware, Inc.

Department: 590 - Proprietary - other Non-Operating Disbursements

Bankcard Center
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehneriz
Pete Lehnertz
Pete Lehnertz

Payable Dates: - 02/26/2018 Post Dates: - 02/26/2018

Description {Payable)

UNIFORMS

MONTHLY MAINTENANCE - Hi
Paint, Paint Brush
14322-90094 - GF PW - 2028
24515-76322 300 Citrus St- P
28635-95142 - GF PR-400 E
66101-01831 - GFPR/PD- 20
Sash Lift, Wallboard Anchor Ki
intrest Charges

UNIFORMS

Receptacle Side

Receptacle Side

30w Oil

Drum Liners, Plugins, Batterie
Chain Link & Paint Chief

Account Number

001-0572-572.5220
001-0572-572.3400
001-0572-572.5200
001-0572-572.4300
001-0572-572.4300
001-0572-572.4300
001-0572-572.4300
001-0572-572.5200
001-0572-572.4500
001-0572-572.5220
001-0572-572.5200
001-0572-572.5200
001-0572-572.4640
001-0572-572.5200
001-0572-572.5200

Department 572 - Parks and Recreation Total:

INV Short Paid

Retrofit Inspection Services